

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.1048 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3922 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.1048 OF 2025

Shital Annappa Vanajole

... Appellant

Versus

Sanskar Shreyansh Vanajole and others

... Respondents

Mr. Shubham Dhenge, for the Appellant.

Mr. Nagesh Chavan, for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 6th APRIL, 2026.

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.04.06
18:45:04
+0530

P. C. :

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Appellant and learned Advocate for Respondent No.1.
2. The Appeal is filed challenging an order granting Letter of Administration in favour of Respondent No.1.
3. Learned Advocate for the Appellant invited the court's attention to paragraph 21 to 23 of the impugned order contending that the observations about subject matter property being self acquired property of Annappa Vanajole could not have been made in a petition under section 278 of the Indian Succession Act for obtaining Letter of Administration.

4. It is not disputed that no substantive proceedings regarding title is pending between the parties.

5. Learned counsel for Respondent No.1 (sole Petitioner before the Trial Court) states on instructions that necessary clarification about the observations (about property being self acquired property of Annappa Vanajole) can be given and Appeal can be disposed of, by keeping rival contentions about title-dispute open, if any.

6. Considering that the dispute is amongst family members, issue notice of final disposal to Respondent Nos.2 (a), 2 (b), 2 (d) and Respondent Nos.3 to 5 returnable on 04.05.2026. In addition to court notice, private notice is permitted.

[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]